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Ql. Thinking about the 2018 general election here in Arizona, what are the most important issues facing Arizona
that our elected officials should address?

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg

voters voter Voters Voters Dem GOP Ind/Oth

Improve the economy/jobs 15% 15% 13% 14%  15%  13% 16%
wages / Incomes / 9% 8% 14% 7%  12% 6% 10%
Immigration 37% 39% 37% 40%  26%  54% 30%
K-12 Education / schools 28% 29% 30% 28%  30%  22% 33%
Health care 18% 17% 16% 19% 24%  13% 17%
Terrorism / ISIS / 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 7% 2%
College Affordability 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Housing / Affordability 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3%
college affordability 2% 2% 1% 2% *% 3% 2%
Corruption in government 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 4% 5%
Racism / Discrimination / 6% 5% 9% 3% 10% 5% 3%
and race relations

Climate change / Global 4% 4% 2% 6% 8% 1% 5%
warming / Environment

Abortion / women's 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% 3%
reproductive health

Taxes / Govt spending 9% 10% 5% 12% 7% 11% 8%
Ccriminal justice reform / 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% *% 4%
Gun control / gun 5% 5% 7% 5%  11% 2% 3%
Something else 11% 11% 8% 13% 7% 15% 12%

Q2. Thinking about federal policy, what are the most important issues facing your community that you think the
President and Congress should address?

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg

Voters Voter Voters Voters Dem GOP Ind/Oth
Improve the economy/jobs 16% 16% 14% 16%  15% 21% 11%
wages / Incomes / 6% 5% 8% 3% 9% 3% 6%
Immigration 37% 40% 33% 42%  24%  55% 31%
K-12 Education / schools 11% 11% 17% 9% 12% 9% 13%
Health care 23% 22% 18% 24%  26%  20% 23%
Terrorism / ISIS / 6% 6% 5% 7% 3%  12% 3%
College Affordability 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Housing / Affordable 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4%
college affordability 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3%
Corruption in government 8% 8% 8% 8%  12% 5% 8%
Racism / Discrimination / 5% 6% 9% 2% 8% 5% 4%
and race relations
Climate change / Global 5% 5% 3% 6% 9% 2% 6%
warming / Environment
Abortion / women's 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 4%
reproductive health
Taxes / Govt spending 9% 9% 7% 11% 6% 7% 14%
criminal justice reform / 3% 3% 5% 2% 6% 1% 3%
Police issues
Gun_control / gun 7% 7% 9% 5%  13% 2% 6%
violence
Ssomething else 11% 11% 10% 14% 11%  10% 13%
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Q3. A Tot of people said they did NOT vote in the 2016 presidential election, because they were just too busy,
not that interested in politics, or frankly didn't like their choices. How about you? would the official vote
records indicate that you voted in...

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg

Voters Voter Voters Voters Dem GOP 1Ind/Oth
Yes, I voted in Arizona 83% 91% 80% 86% 85% 89% 75%
Yes, I voted but outside 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% 1% 7%
of Arizona
No, I did NOT vote 10% 4% 15% 9% 9% 8% 15%
Don ! t knOW 2% *% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3%

Q4. Thinking about the midterm general election coming up on Tuesday November 6th, what would you say the
chances are that you will vote in the election?

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg

voters voter voters voters Dem GOP Ind/Oth
AbsoTlutely certain 77% 100% 70% 80% 81%  85% 67%
Probably 11% - 14% 9% 9% 9% 13%
50 - 50 7% - 8% 6% 4% 3% 12%
will not vote 3% - 5% 3% 3% 2% 5%
Don't know 2% - 3% 1% 3% 1% 3%

Q5. will this be your first time voting in an Arizona general election?
BASE = VOTER

Registered Likely Latino Reg wWhite Reg

voters Voter voters voters Dem GOP 1Ind/oth
Yes 15% 11% 22% 12% 18% 11% 18%
No 84% 89% 77% 87% 82% 87% 82%
pon't know 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Q6. Have you ever voted in any previous elections?
BASE = DID NOT VOTE IN 2016 PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg

voters voter voters voters Dem GOP 1Ind/oth
Yes 60% 53% 45% 82%  37%  85% 58%
No 39% 47% 52% 18% 63%  15% 40%
Don't know 1% - 3% - - - 2%
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Q7. There are those who believe that people living in the United States can get ahead in 1ife_by working hard,
regardless of their race or economic status. However, many people also believe that some people have a harder
time getting ahead than others. Do you agree with the statement that racial and ethnic groups can get ahead in

the United States if they work hard?

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg
Voters Voter Voters Voters Dem GOP Ind/Oth
Strongly agree 54% 56% 50% 59%  35%  79% 45%
Somewhat agree 25% 22% 30% 21% 32% 16% 27%
Somewhat disagree 10% 10% 9% 11%  18% 2% 12%
Strongly disagree 9% 10% 7% 8%  12% 2% 13%
TOTAL AGREE 79% 79% 80% 80% 67%  95% 72%
TOTAL DISAGREE 19% 21% 16% 19%  30% 4% 25%
pon't know 2% 1% 4% 1% 3% 1% 3%
Q8. Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as President? Is that:
Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg
voters voter voters voters Dem GOP 1Ind/oth
Strongly approve 26% 30% 14% 32% 4% 55% 15%
Somewhat approve 17% 14% 13% 18% 7% 22% 20%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 8% 11% 13% 9% 8% 17%
Strongly disapprove 43% 46% 57% 35%  79%  14% 41%
TOTAL APPROVE 43% 44% 28% 51% 11% 77% 36%
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 54% 54% 68% 48% 87% 21% 59%
Don't know 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 6%
Q9. would you consider Arizona as favorable or unfavorable towards immigrants?
Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg
Voters Voter Voters Voters Dem  GOP Ind/Oth
Favorable 44% 44% 36% 48%  34%  60% 38%
uUnfavorable 41% 43% 53% 34%  60%  24% 40%
pon't know 15% 13% 11% 17% 6%  16% 22%
Q10. How do you feel about the following statement? President Trump cares equally about the well-being of all
Americans. ..
Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg
Voters voter voters voters Dem GOP 1Ind/Oth
Strongly agree 29% 32% 17% 35% 5%  59% 20%
Somewhat agree 13% 12% 14% 13% 5% 17% 16%
Somewhat disagree 13% 10% 16% 12%  16% 9% 14%
strongly disagree 41% 44% 51% 37%  73%  11% 45%
TOTAL AGREE 43% 45% 31% 48% 10% 77% 35%
TOTAL DISAGREE 54% 54% 67% 49% 89% 20% 59%
pon't know 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 6%
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Qll. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a Republican, a Democrat, an independent, or something

Likely
Voter

Latino Reg White Reg

voters

voters

Dem

GOP

Ind/oth

else?

Registered

Voters

Republican 36%
Democrat 30%
Independent 28%
Other party 4%
pon't know 3%

Q12. In the election for Governor of
Garcial]?

Registered

Arizona,

Likely
voter

will you vote for [Republican Doug Ducey or Democrat David

Latino Reg White Reg

voters

voters

Dem

GOP

Ind/0th

Voters
Republican Doug Ducey 41%
Democrat David Garcia 37%
Undecided/Don't know 19%
Not voting for governor 3%

Q13. In the election for the US Senate seat will you vote for [Republican

Likely Latino Reg White Reg

vVoter

voters

voters

Martha McSally or Democrat Kyrsten

GOP

Ind/oth

Sinema]?

Registered

Voters

Martha McSally 37%
Kyrsten Sinema 43%
Undecided/Don't know 17%
Not voting for us 3%
Senator

Ql4. Do you support the belief that government should provide income support to

themselves but who
cannot adequately do so?

Registered

Likely
voter

Latino Reg White Reg

voters

voters

those who try to provide for

Ind/oth

voters

Strongly support 30%
Somewhat support 41%
Neither support or 12%
oppose

Somewhat oppose 5%
Strongly oppose 6%
TOTAL SUPPORT 71%
TOTAL OPPOSE 11%
pon't know 6%
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Q15. when it comes to the issue of immigration, which do you most favor?

Registered

voters
welcoming immigrants to 44%
Arizona
Deporting undocumented 31%
immigrants
No preference 16%
pon't know 9%

Ql6. Do you support in-state tuition

Registered

Likely Latino Reg White Reg
Voter voters voters Dem
47% 57% 37%  68%
31% 16% 39%  11%
15% 20% 14%  16%
7% 7% 9% 5%

for all [SPLIT SAMPLE: undocumented]

Likely Latino Reg White Reg

GOP Ind/Oth
27% 42%
49% 29%
12% 20%
12% 9%

high school graduates of Az schools?

Voters

Strongly support 36%
Somewhat support 22%
Neither support or 9%
oppose

Somewhat oppose 11%
Strongly oppose 18%
TOTAL SUPPORT 57%
TOTAL OPPOSE 29%
pon't know 4%

Q1l7. How serious is a problem is economic inequality for

Registered

voter voters voters Dem

37% 50% 29%  58%
20% 21% 23%  18%
9% 10% 9% 7%
11% 5% 13% 5%
20% 10% 23% 8%
57% 71% 52%  76%
31% 15% 35%  13%
3% 4% 4% 4%

American society?

Voters
Moderate Problem 37%
Major Problem 41%
Not a Problem at all 15%
pon't know 7%

Q18. As you may have heard, there has been lots of talk about public education reform in
or oppose a 3 percent income-tax increase on households who make $250,000 a year or more

schools in Arizona?

Registered

Likely Latino Reg White Reg

Voter voters voters Dem
36% 37% 39%  30%
42% 47% 39%  60%
18% 9% 15% 8%
4% 7% 7% 2%

Likely Latino Reg White Reg

GOP Ind/Oth
19% 34%
26% 20%
12% 8%
18% 9%
22% 24%
45% 55%
40% 33%

4% 5%

GOP Ind/Oth
50% 30%
20% 47%
23% 13%

7% 10%

Arizona. Do you support
to improve public

Voters

Strongly support 47%
Somewhat support 20%
Neither support or 5%
oppose

Somewhat oppose 6%
Strongly oppose 19%
TOTAL SUPPORT 67%
TOTAL OPPOSE 25%
pon't know 3%

Voter Voters voters Dem
49% 54% 44%  69%
18% 22% 19%  17%
5% 7% 4% 4%
5% 3% 7% 4%
22% 10% 23% 5%
67% 76% 63%  86%
27% 13% 30% 9%
1% 4% 2% 2%

GOP Ind/oth
29% 45%
24% 20%

5% 6%
7% 7%
33% 17%
53% 65%
39% 25%
3% 4%
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Q19. How Tong have you Tived in your current city/town?

1 to 5 years
6 to 10 years
11 to 20 years

21 or more years

Q20. Have you ever lived in another state or country besides Arizona?

Yes, another US State

Yes, another country
Yes, both another state

and country
No
pon't know

Registered
voters

Likely
voter

Latino Reg White Reg

voters

voters

Registered
Voters

19%
47%

Likely
Vvoter

20%
49%

19%
41%

Latino Reg White Reg

voters

voters

Q21. In what US state did you most recently live?

california
I11linois

New York
Texas
Colorado
Nevada
wisconsin
Minnesota
Florida

ohio
Massachusetts
New Mexico
virginia
Oregon
washington
Hawaii
Georgia

South Dakota
Arizona

Utah
Pennsylvania
Connecticut
Tennessee
Nebraska
Michigan

Iowa

New Jersey
west virginia
Missouri

New Hampshire

Registered
voters

Likely
voter

BASE = HAVE LIVED OUTSIDE

Latino Reg White Reg

voters

voters

1%
1%

1%
1%

1%

GOP Ind/Oth
26% 26%
13% 17%
20% 19%
41% 38%

GOP Ind/oth
65% 57%

4% 5%
13% 13%
17% 23%

- 2%
OF ARIZONA

GOP Ind/Oth

28% 21%
8% 11%
5% 10%

10% 5%
9% 3%
2% 5%
4% 6%
4% 1%
100 500
2% 3%
2% 4%
1% 2%
2% 3%
*% 2%
2% 2%
3% 2%

- 4%

2% 1%

3% -

3% -

2% -

1% -

- 1%
- 2%
- 1%
1% 1%
1% -
- 1%
1% -
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Q22. In what country did you most recently live?

HAVE LIVED OUTSIDE OF US

voters

Dem

4%

BASE =
Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg
Voters Voter Voters

Mexico 22% 20% 64%
Japan 11% 13% -
Germany 11% 13% 2%
Canada 8% 11% 1%
United Kingdom (UK) 7% 9% -
Korea, Republic of 5% 7% -
(south Korea)
Saudi Arabia 4% 3% 1%
Turkey 3% 4% 4%
Kazakhstan 3% - -
Australia 3% 1% 1%
virgin Islands (US) 2% - -
Bangladesh 2% 3% -
Brazil 2% 3% 1%
Albania 2% - 6%
Netherlands 2% 2% -
Uganda 2% 2% -
China 2% 1% 2%
Monaco 1% - -
Spain 1% 1% 4%
Switzerland 1% - -
Iraq 1% 1% 3%
India 1% - -
Slovak Republic 1% 1% -
(slovakia)
Philippines 1% 1% -
Cuba 1% 1% 3%
Chad 1% - -
Anguilla 1% 1% -
Argentina 1% 1% 2%
Mauritania *% 1% 2%
Peru *% *% 1%
France *% *% 1%
Puerto Rico *% - 1%

Q23. Did you ever vote when Tiving outside Arizona?

(2]
*

N
X0

1%

2%

*0
0

=
R

GOP Ind/oth
9% 22%
3% 15%

20% 2%
19% 1%
7% 2%
4% 6%
6% 5%
9% -
9% -
- 7%
- 6%
- 5%
4% -
- 5%
- 5%
- 4%
4% -
2% -
3% -
- 3%
- 2%
- 2%
2% -
- 1%
- 2%
- 2%
- 1%
- 1%

ARIZONA OR US

BASE = HAVE LIVED OUTSIDE OF
Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg
Voters voter Vvoters Voters
Yes 67% 72% 42% 74%
No 33% 28% 58% 26%

GOP Ind/oth
73% 67%
27% 33%
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Q24. Did you vote mostly Democrat, Republican, or Independent when you lived outside Arizona?

Registered

Ind/oth

BASE = HAVE LIVED OUTSIDE OF ARIZONA OR US AND VOTED
Likely Latino Reg White Reg
voters voter voters voters Dem  GOP
Republican 43% 44% 28% 46% 5%  84%
Democrat 34% 34% 51% 33%  89%  11%
Independent 18% 19% 14% 16% 3% 5%
Other party *% *% 2% - - -
pon't know 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% -

Q25. would you consider your previous

Registered

residence as favorable or unfavorable towards immigrants?

Ind/oth

BASE = HAVE LIVED OUTSIDE OF ARIZONA OR US
Likely Latino Reg White Reg
Voters voter voters voters Dem  GOP
Favorable 61% 63% 66% 59% 63% 62%
Unfavorable 19% 19% 16% 19%  18%  17%
pon't know 20% 18% 18% 22% 19%  20%

Q26. what do you think is the current

Registered

racial/ethnic composition of the state of

21%

Arizona?

Ind/0th

Likely Latino Reg White Reg
voters Voter voters voters Dem  GOP
0% to 25% 15% 13% 18% 12%  14%  19%
26% to 50% 47% 48% 49% 47% 47% 47%
51% to 75% 25% 25% 22% 25%  30%  19%
76% to 100% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 5%
Don't know 10% 11% 8% 11% 7% 11%
Mean 46 46 43 47 46 45

Q27. what do you think 1is the current

Registered

racial/ethnic composition of the state of

Arizona?

Ind/oth

Likely Latino Reg White Reg
Voters Voter Voters Voters Dem  GOP
0% to 25% 85% 85% 85% 86% 89%  89%
26% to 50% 8% 8% 13% 8% 9% 5%
51% to 75% 1% - - - - -
Don't know 6% 7% 1% 6% 2% 7%
Mean 14 14 16 14 14 14

Percent White

Percent Black
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Q28. what do you think is the current racial/ethnic composition of the state of Arizona? Percent Latino or

Hispanic

0% to 25%
26% to 50%
51% to 75%
76% to 100%
Don't know
Mean

Q29. what do you think is

0% to 25%
26% to 50%
51% to 75%
Don't know
Mean

Q30. what do you think is
Indian/Native American

0% to 25%
26% to 50%
pon't know
Mean

Q31. In 2050, what do you

0% to 25%
26% to 50%
51% to 75%
76% to 100%
Don't know
Mean

Q32. In 2050, what do you

0% to 25%
26% to 50%
51% to 75%
76% to 100%
pon't know
Mean

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg

voters voter voters voters Dem GOP 1Ind/oth
25% 25% 21% 26% 26% 27% 24%
55% 55% 56% 56% 55%  53% 57%
8% 9% 13% 6%  10% 9% 7%
1% 1% 3% - 2% *% 1%
10% 11% 8% 11% 7%  11% 12%
36 36 40 34 37 36 35

the current racial/ethnic composition of the state of Arizona? Percent Asian

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg

Voters Voter voters voters Dem GOP 1Ind/oth
92% 92% 95% 93% 96%  92% 90%
1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1%
*% *% - *% - - 1%
6% 7% 2% 6% 3% 7% 8%
7 7 8 6 7 7 6

the current racial/ethnic composition of the state of Arizona? Percent American

Registered Likely Latino Reg wWhite Reg

voters Voter voters voters Dem GOP 1Ind/oth
89% 89% 95% 89% 95%  89% 86%
4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 6%
6% 7% 2% 6% 3% 7% 8%
10 10 9 11 10 11 11

think the racial/ethnic composition will be for the state of Arizona? Percent white

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg

Voters Voter voters Voters Dem GOP 1Ind/Oth
26% 24% 29% 26%  26%  28% 25%
50% 52% 55% 50% 54%  46% 50%
8% 8% 5% 8%  12% 6% 7%
300 2% 3% 200 100 500 400
12% 14% 8% 13% 7%  15% 13%
37 36 35 37 37 37 37

think the racial/ethnic composition will be for the state of Arizona? Percent Black

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg

voters voter voters voters Dem GOP Ind/Oth
86% 85% 84% 89% 92%  87% 81%
7% 7% 13% 4% 5% 3% 12%
% *% 2% - 1% - 1%
*% *% - - - - 1%
6% 8% 1% 7% 2% 10% 6%
15 14 17 14 15 13 15



ASU Center for Latina/os and American Politics Research

Latino’«

Arizona General Election Survey - October 2018

Q33. In 2050, what do you think the racial/ethnic composition will be for the state of Arizona? Percent Latino

or Hispanic

Registered

Likely
Voter

Latino Reg White Reg

voters

voters

Dem

voters
0% to 25% 15%
26% to 50% 47%
51% to 75% 23%
76% to 100% 3%
Don't know 13%
Mean 44

Q34. In 2050, what do you

Registered

Likely
voter

Latino Reg White Reg

voters

voters

think the racial/ethnic composition will be for

GOP Ind/Oth
17% 13%
42% 50%
22% 23%

4% 1%
16% 14%
44 43

the state of Arizona? Percent Asian

Voters
0% to 25% 92%
26% to 50% 1%
Don't know 7%
Mean 7

Q35. In 2050, what do you
Indian/Native
American

Registered

Likely
Voter

Latino Reg White Reg

voters

voters

think the racial/ethnic composition will be for

GOP Ind/Oth
88% 93%
1% 1%
10% 6%
7 7

the state of Arizona? Percent American

voters
0% to 25% 87%
26% to 50% 5%
51% to 75% *%
76% to 100% 1%
Don't know 7%
Mean 11

Q36. which of the following groups is growing

Registered

Likely
Vvoter

GOP Ind/Oth
84% 85%
6% 6%
- 3%
10% 6%
10 13

at the fastest rate in the U.S. at the present time?

Latino Reg White Reg

voters

voters

Dem

Voters
whites 6%
Blacks/African Americans 4%
Hispanic or Latino 72%
Asians 7%
Other 4%
Don't know 6%

-10-

GOP Ind/oth
10% 3%
5% 5%
72% 67%
6% 9%
4% 6%
4% 10%
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Q37. According to_the U.S. Census Bureau, in the next 25 to 30 years African Americans, Latinos, and people of
Asian descent will make up a majority of the population. In general, do you think that this is...

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg

Voters Voter Voters Voters Dem GOP Ind/Oth
Good for the country 26% 27% 43% 15%  39%  16% 26%
Bad for the country 9% 7% 5% 12% 5%  10% 11%
Neither good nor bad for 58% 61% 44% 67% 51% 68% 54%
the country
pon't know 6% 5% 8% 6% 5% 5% 9%

Q38. Many families in Arizona have lived in this territory for generations, resulting in strong ties and
connections to the land. what about you? Do you feel a sense of familial connection to the land in the state of
Arizona?

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg

voters voter voters voters Dem GOP Ind/Oth
Yes 57% 59% 67% 53% 60% 64% 48%
No 34% 34% 24% 39% 36%  26% 43%
pon't know 8% 7% 8% 8% 4%  10% 10%

Q39. Now for something a little different. If you were walking down the street, what race do you think other
Americans who do not know you personally would assume you were based on what you look Tike?

Registered Likely Latino Reg wWhite Reg

voters Voter voters voters Dem GOP 1Ind/oth

white 61% 63% 24% 90% 53% 68% 62%
Black 4% 3% 2% 2% 7% 2% 4%
Latino or Hispanic 24% 22% 64% 6% 30%  22% 21%
Asian 3% 4% 2% - 1% 3% 5%
Middle Eastern/Arab 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
American Indian or 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 3%
Alaskan Native

Other 4% 5% 5% 2% 6% 2% 4%

Q40. what about when you 1lived outside of Arizona, if you were wa1k1ng down the street, what race do you think
other Americans who do not know you personally would assume you were based on what you look Tike?

BASE = HAVE LIVED OUTSIDE OF ARIZONA OR US

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg

voters voter voters voters Dem GOP Ind/Oth

white 71% 73% 32% 91% 67%  75% 70%
Black 5% 4% 3% - 12% - 4%
Latino or Hispanic 16% 14% 55% 5%  18%  18% 12%
Asian 2% 3% 1% *% - 2% 5%
Middle Eastern/Arab 1% 1% 3% *% 1% - 2%
American Indian or 1% 1% 2% *% 1% - 2%
Alaskan Native

Other 4% 5% 5% 3% 2% 5% 4%

-11-
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Q41. we are interested in how you would describe your appearance. Using a scale from 1 to 5 where 1 represents
very Tight and 5 represents being very dark, where would you place yourself on that scale?

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg

voters voter voters voters Dem GOP 1Ind/oth
very Tight 26% 26% 12% 35% 24%  30% 22%
Light 30% 27% 30% 35%  26%  26% 37%
Medium 36% 38% 45% 26% 40% 37% 30%
Dark 4% 4% 7% 1% 5% 4% 2%
Very dark 3% 3% 3% *% 1% 1% 6%
Don ! t knOW 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3%

Q42. How would you rate your overall physical health at the present time? would you say it is excellent, very
good, good, fair or poor?

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg

voters voter voters voters Dem GOP 1Ind/oth
Excellent 17% 18% 17% 18% 20% 20% 11%
very good 32% 34% 29% 36% 28%  37% 31%
Good 35% 35% 34% 34%  34%  31% 41%
Fair 11% 10% 15% 8% 12%  10% 12%
Poor 3% 2% 4% 3% 5% 2% 3%
Don't know 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 3%

Q43. In the past twelve months did you ever experience any mental health problems, such as, feeling sad, anxious
or nervous, or depressed?

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg

Voters Voter Voters voters Dem GOP 1Ind/oth
Yes 26% 22% 28% 26%  29%  20% 30%
No 70% 75% 70% 71%  69%  76% 65%
Don't know 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 5%

Q44. Have you ever been stopped and questioned by the police?

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg

voters voter voters voters Dem GOP 1Ind/oth
Yes, within the last 5 24% 22% 16% 26%  15% @ 22% 34%
years
Yes, over 5 years ago 18% 19% 14% 19%  14%  23% 16%
No 56% 58% 68% 54% 69%  54% 46%
Don't know 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3%

Q45. In the past 12 months, how often have you entered into Mexico from an Arizona port of entry?

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg

voters voter voters voters Dem GOP Ind/Oth
None 71% 72% 52% 78%  66%  74% 71%
1 to 4 23% 23% 35% 20%  25%  23% 23%
5 or more 6% 4% 13% 3% 8% 3% 6%
Mean 2 1 5 1 2 1 2
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Q46. For what reason(s)

Shopping

Medical care

To visit a dentist

visit family and friends
Vacation

work related activities
Other

did you cross into Mexico?
BASE = HAVE CROSSED INTO MEXICO IN LAST 12 MONTHS

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg

Voters Voter voters voters Dem GOP 1Ind/oth

22% 21% 20% 26%  15%  29% 22%
14% 11% 14% 13% 9%  15% 19%
15% 11% 13% 12% 8%  23% 15%
30% 25% 54% 9%  49% 8% 32%
40% 41% 31% 50% 37% 37% 44%

3% 2% 3% 4% 3% - 6%
10% 12% 6% 10% 10%  12% 7%

Q47. Have you ever been treated unfairly or personally experienced discrimination because of your race,
ethnicity, gender, sexuality, being an immigrant, religious heritage or having an accent?

Yes
No

Q48. Have you ever been
background or ethnicity

Yes
No

Q49. Have you ever been

Yes
No

Q50. Have you ever been
gender identity,
sexuality

Yes
No

BASE = TREATED UNFAIRLY OR EXPERIENCED DISCRIMINATION

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg

Voters Voter voters voters Dem GOP 1Ind/oth
37% 40% 40% 36%  37%  37% 39%
63% 60% 60% 64% 63% 63% 61%

treated unfairly or personally experienced discrimination because of your:

BASE = TREATED UNFAIRLY OR EXPERIENCED DISCRIMINATION

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg

Voters Voter voters Voters Dem GOP Ind/Oth
57% 58% 78% 45% 61% 49% 62%
43% 42% 22% 55% 39% 51% 38%

treated unfairly or personally experienced discrimination because of your:

BASE = TREATED UNFAIRLY OR EXPERIENCED DISCRIMINATION

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg

voters voter voters voters Dem GOP 1Ind/oth
54% 53% 66% 43%  53%  48% 61%
46% 47% 34% 57% 47%  52% 39%

treated unfairly or personally experienced discrimination because of your:

BASE = TREATED UNFAIRLY OR EXPERIENCED DISCRIMINATION

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg

Voters Voter Voters Voters Dem GOP 1Ind/Oth
41% 38% 31% 47% 53% 31% 41%
59% 62% 69% 53% 47%  69% 59%
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Q51. Have you ever been treated unfairly or personally experienced discrimination because of your:

status
BASE = TREATED UNFAIRLY OR EXPERIENCED DISCRIMINATION
Registered Likely Latino Reg wWhite Reg
voters voter voters voters Dem GOP 1Ind/oth
Yes 11% 10% 20% 6%  15% 6% 12%
No 89% 90% 80% 94%  85%  94% 88%

Q52. Have you ever been treated unfairly or personally experienced discrimination because of your:

BASE = TREATED UNFAIRLY OR EXPERIENCED DISCRIMINATION

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg

voters voter voters voters Dem GOP 1Ind/oth
Yes 28% 25% 24% 31%  16%  37% 30%
No 72% 75% 76% 69% 84% 63% 70%

Q53. Have you ever been treated unfairly or personally experienced discrimination because of your:

regardless of whether or not you have an accent
BASE = TREATED UNFAIRLY OR EXPERIENCED DISCRIMINATION

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg

Voters Voter voters voters Dem GOP 1Ind/oth
Yes 21% 19% 36% 14%  25%  20% 20%
No 79% 81% 64% 86% 75%  80% 80%

Q54. Have you ever been treated unfairly or personally experienced discrimination because of your:

record
BASE = TREATED UNFAIRLY OR EXPERIENCED DISCRIMINATION

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg

Voters Voter voters Voters Dem GOP Ind/Oth
Yes 7% 2% 7% 6% 7% 5% 8%
No 93% 98% 93% 94%  93%  95% 92%

Q55. Have you ever been treated unfairly or personally experienced discrimination because of your:

appearance (body size, hair texture, eye color, disability)
BASE = TREATED UNFAIRLY OR EXPERIENCED DISCRIMINATION

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg

Voters Voter voters voters Dem GOP 1Ind/oth
Yes 52% 47% 56% 53% 57% 42% 58%
No 48% 53% 44% 47% 43% 58% 42%
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QSE._Iq the most typical incident you experienced, what was the race or ethnicity of the person treating you
unfairly?

BASE = TREATED UNFAIRLY OR EXPERIENCED DISCRIMINATION

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg

Voters Voter Voters Voters Dem GOP Ind/Oth

white 60% 59% 71% 53% 76% 40% 67%
Black 7% 8% 2% 12%  11% 4% 7%
Latino or Hispanic 19% 18% 23% 20%  11%  27% 17%
Asian 2% 2% 1% 2% *% 3% 2%
Middle Eastern/Arab 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% -
American Indian or 3% 4% 1% 5% 1% 8% -
Alaskan Native

Other 8% 10% 2% 8% 1% 17% 7%

Q57. Have you ever: Been unfairly fired or denied a job or promotion?

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg

voters voter voters voters Dem GOP 1Ind/oth
Yes 17% 18% 13% 20% 16% 16% 20%
No 76% 77% 81% 74%  80%  76% 73%
Don't know 6% 5% 6% 6% 4% 7% 8%

Q58. Have you ever: Been treated unfairly by the police or law enforcement?

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg

Voters Voter voters Voters Dem GOP 1Ind/Oth
Yes 18% 17% 17% 18% 17% 19% 16%
No 79% 80% 79% 79% 81% 77% 80%
pon't know 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4%

Q59. Have you ever: Been unable to get a home or apartment because someone unfairly refused to sell or rent to
you or your family?

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg

voters voter voters voters Dem GOP 1Ind/oth
Yes 5% 5% 5% 4% 9% 2% 6%
No 92% 93% 91% 94%  90%  94% 91%
pon't know 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3%

%6?1 Hage you ever: Been treated unfairly at restaurants or stores, such as being ignored, treated badly, or
olTowed?

Registered Likely Latino Reg wWhite Reg

voters voter voters voters Dem GOP 1Ind/oth
Yes 25% 24% 29% 22% 26% 25% 24%
No 71% 74% 66% 74%  72%  70% 70%
pon't know 4% 2% 5% 4% 2% 5% 6%
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Q61. Have you ever:

Yes
NoO
pon't know

Q62. Have you ever:

Yes
No
Don't know

Q63. In the past 12
officials

Yes
No
Refused

Q64. In the past 12
department

Yes
NO
Refused

Q65. In the past 12
department

Yes
NoO
Refused

Been treated unfairly at a doctor office, clinic, or hospital?

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg
voters voter voters voters Dem GOP 1Ind/oth
12% 11% 10% 11% 12% 11% 12%
85% 87% 87% 86% 88% 83% 85%
3% 2% 3% 3% *% 5% 3%

Been treated unfairly while interacting with school teachers, staff,

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg
Voters Voter Voters Voters Dem GOP Ind/Oth
17% 17% 17% 17% 17%  14% 21%
79% 81% 79% 80% 81%  82% 75%
4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 5% 4%

months, have you had any contact with any of the following organizations:

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg

voters voter voters voters Dem GOP Ind/Oth
31% 30% 38% 27%  30%  29% 34%
68% 70% 61% 71%  70%  68% 66%
1% *% 1% 1% *% 2% *%

months, have you had any contact with any of the following organizations:

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg
voters voter voters voters Dem GOP 1Ind/oth
26% 23% 19% 30% 18%  27% 30%
74% 76% 80% 70%  81%  72% 70%
1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% *%

months, have you had any contact with any of the following organizations:

Registered Likely Latino Reg White Reg
voters voter voters voters Dem GOP 1Ind/oth
17% 18% 11% 19% 14% 20% 16%
82% 81% 88% 80% 85%  79% 83%
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
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Q66. In the past 12 months, have you had any contact with any of the following organizations:

parks/recreation department

Yes
NO
Refused

Q67. In the past 12
(trash/recyclables,

Yes
No
Refused

Q68. In the past 12
department

Yes
No
Refused

Q69. In the past 12
transportation

Yes
NoO
Refused

Q70. In the past 12

Yes
No
Refused

Q71. In the past 12
care facilities

Yes
NO
Refused

Registered
Voters

Latino Reg White Reg

voters

months, have you
streets, sewers,

Registered
voters

Likely
Voter Voters

28% 33%

71% 66%

1% 1%

had any contact with any of the

snow removal)

Latino Reg White Reg

voters

Dem GOP 1Ind/oth
26%  28% 27%
73%  70% 73%

1% 2% -

following organizations:

months, have you

Registered
Voters

Likely

voter Vvoters
22% 16%
77% 82%
1% 1%

had any contact with any of the

Likely Latino Reg White Reg

voters

Dem GOP Ind/Oth
21%  26% 20%
78%  73% 80%

1% 1% *%

following organizations:

months, have you

Registered
voters

vVoter voters
4% 9%
96% 91%
1% %%

had any contact with any of the

Latino Reg White Reg

voters

Dem GOP Ind/Oth
6% 6% 6%
94%  93% 94%
*% 1% -

following organizations:

months, have you

Registered
Voters

Likely

voter Vvoters
19% 22%
81% 77%
1% *%

had any contact with any of the

Likely Latino Reg White Reg

voters

Dem GOP 1Ind/oth
20%  19% 24%
79%  79% 76%

*% 2% -

following organizations:

months, have you

Registered
Voters

vVoter voters
39% 33%
60% 67%
% 1%

had any contact with any of the

Latino Reg White Reg

voters

Dem GOP 1Ind/oth
36%  39% 43%
64%  59% 57%

1% 2% -

following organizations:

Likely
Voter Voters

62% 60%

38% 40%

1% 1%

Dem GOP 1Ind/oth
60% 61% 62%
39%  38% 37%

1% 1% *%

Public

PubTic works

Public housing

PubTic

Public Tibraries

Hospitals/health
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Q72. In the past 12 months, have you had any contact with any of the following organizations:

motor vehicles

Registered

Likely Latino Reg White Reg

voter

Voters
Yes 49%
No 50%
Refused 1%

Q73. In the past 12 months, have you
office/Food banks

Registered

had any contact with any of the

voters voters
44% 49%
55% 50%
1% 1%

Likely Latino Reg White Reg

voter

Dem GOP 1Ind/Oth
44%  47% 56%
56%  50% 44%

*% 2% 1%

following organizations:

voters
Yes 13%
No 87%
Refused *%

Q74. In the past 12 months, have you
offices/Human resources

Registered

had any contact with any of the

Likely
Voter

voters voters
16% 11%
83% 88%
%% 1%

Latino Reg White Reg

Dem GOP 1Ind/oth
16%  15% 7%
84%  84% 93%

*% 1% -

following organizations:

voters
Yes 15%
No 84%
Refused 1%

Q75. In the past 12 months, have you
assessor

Registered

had any contact with any of the

Likely
voter

Voters Vvoters
15% 14%
84% 86%
1% 1%

Latino Reg White Reg

Dem GOP 1Ind/oth
13%  15% 18%
86%  84% 82%

1% 1% *%

following organizations:

Voters
Yes 18%
No 81%
Refused 1%

Q76. In the past 12 months, have you
office

Registered

had any contact with any of the

Likely
voter

voters voters
11% 21%
88% 78%
1% 1%

Latino Reg White Reg

Dem GOP Ind/Oth
14%  19% 20%
86%  79% 79%

- 2% 1%

following organizations:

Voters
Yes 6%
No 93%
Refused 1%

%

voters voters
8% 5%
91% 93%
1% 1%
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Q77. Have you avoided any of the following organizations
experience receiving services, or because they have been

Registered Likely Latino Reg

voters voter voters
Yes 6% 5% 6%
No 93% 94% 93%
Refused 1% 1% 1%

Q78. Have you avoided any of the following organizations
experience receiving services, or because they have been

Registered Likely Latino Reg

Voters Voter voters
Yes 6% 5% 9%
No 93% 95% 89%
Refused 1% 1% 2%

Q79. Have you avoided any of the following organizations
experience receiving services, or because they have been

Registered Likely Latino Reg

Voters Voter voters
Yes 4% 2% 5%
No 96% 97% 94%
Refused 1% *% 2%

Q80. Have you avoided any of the following organizations
experience receiving services, or because they have been

Registered Likely Latino Reg

voters Voter voters
Yes 2% 2% 3%
No 96% 98% 96%
Refused 1% 1% 1%

Q81. Have you avoided any of the following organizations
experience receiving services, or because they have been
sewers, show removal)

Registered Likely Latino Reg

Voters Voter voters
Yes 4% 2% 6%
No 95% 97% 93%
Refused 1% 1% 1%

because you do not feel comfortable, have had a bad
unresponsive: Teachers or school officials

white Reg
Voters Dem GOP Ind/Oth
5% 5% 8% 5%
94% 94% 91% 94%
1% 1% 1% 1%

because you do not feel comfortable, have had a bad
unresponsive: Local police department

white Reg
voters Dem GOP 1Ind/oth
4% 8% 3% 8%
96% 91%  95% 92%
1% 1% 1% *%

because you do not_feel comfortable, have had a bad
unresponsive: Local fire department

white Reg
voters Dem GOP 1Ind/oth
3% 3% 5% 3%
96% 96%  94% 96%
1% 1% 1% 1%

because you do not feel comfortable, have had a bad
unresponsive: Public parks/recreation department

white Reg
Voters Dem GOP Ind/Oth
2% 2% 4% 2%
96%  98%  94% 97%
2% *% 3% 1%

because you do not feel comfortable, have had a bad

unresponsive: Public works (trash/recyclables, streets,

white Reg
voters Dem GOP 1Ind/oth
2% 4% 3% 4%
96%  95%  94% 96%
1% 1% 3% -

-19-



ASU Center for Latina/os and American Politics Research

Latino’«

Arizona General Election Survey - October 2018

Q82. Have you avoided any of the following organizations
experience receiving services, or because they have been

Registered Likely Latino Reg

voters voter voters
Yes 3% 2% 5%
No 96% 98% 94%
Refused 1% *% 1%

Q83. Have you avoided any of the following organizations
experience receiving services, or because they have been

Registered Likely Latino Reg

voters Voter voters
Yes 4% 3% 5%
No 94% 96% 93%
Refused 1% 1% 1%

Q84. Have you avoided any of the following organizations
experience receiving services, or because they have been

Registered Likely Latino Reg

Voters Vvoter voters
Yes 5% 3% 6%
No 94% 96% 93%
Refused 1% 1% 2%

Q85. Have you avoided any of the following organizations
experience receiving services, or because they have been

Registered Likely Latino Reg

Voters Vvoter voters
Yes 8% 7% 8%
No 91% 93% 91%
Refused 1% *% 1%

Q86. Have you avoided any of the following organizations
experience receiving services, or because they have been

Registered Likely Latino Reg

Voters voter Vvoters
Yes 6% 4% 9%
No 92% 95% 88%
Refused 2% 1% 3%

because you do not feel comfortable, have had a bad
unresponsive: Public housing department

white Reg
voters Dem GOP 1Ind/oth
2% 3% 2% 4%
96%  97%  96% 96%
1% *% 3% *%

because you do not feel comfortable, have had a bad
unresponsive: Public transportation

white Reg
Voters Dem GOP Ind/Oth
4% 4% 6% 2%
94%  95%  91% 97%
1% 1% 3% *%

because you do not feel comfortable, have had a bad
unresponsive: Public libraries

white Reg
Voters Dem GOP Ind/Oth
5% 3% 6% 5%
94%  96%  93% 94%
1% 1% 1% 1%

because you do not feel comfortable, have had a bad
unresponsive: Hospitals/health care facilities

white Reg
Voters Dem GOP Ind/Oth
9% 9% 7% 9%
91% 90%  91% 91%
1% 1% 1% -

because you do not feel comfortable, have had a bad
unresponsive: Department of motor vehicles

white Reg
voters Dem GOP 1Ind/Oth
5% 4% 6% 9%
93%  94%  91% 90%
2% 1% 3% 1%
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Q87. Have you avoided any of the following organizations
experience receiving services, or because they have been

Registered Likely Latino Reg

voters voter voters
Yes 5% 3% 5%
No 94% 96% 94%
Refused 1% *% 1%

Q88. Have you avoided any of the following organizations
experience receiving services, or because they have been

Registered Likely Latino Reg

Voters Voter voters
Yes 5% 3% 6%
No 95% 96% 94%
Refused *% *% 1%

Q89. Have you avoided any of the following organizations
experience receiving services, or because they have been

Registered Likely Latino Reg

voters voter voters
Yes 3% 2% 4%
No 95% 97% 95%
Refused 1% 1% 1%

Q90. Have you avoided any of the following organizations
experience receiving services, or because they have been

Registered Likely Latino Reg

voters Voter voters
Yes 4% 1% 4%
No 95% 97% 95%
Refused 1% 2% 1%

Q91. Now take a moment to think about all the people in your family, your friends, co-workers, and other people

because you do not feel comfortable, have had a bad
unresponsive: welfare office/Food banks

white Reg
Voters Dem GOP Ind/Oth
6% 5% 5% 6%
94%  95%  94% 94%
1% *% 1% 1%

because you do not feel comfortable, have had a bad
unresponsive: Employment offices/Human resources

white Reg
voters Dem GOP 1Ind/oth
5% 4% 6% 4%
95%  96%  93% 95%
1% *% 1% *%

because you do not feel comfortable, have had a bad
unresponsive: Tax offices/County assessor

white Reg
voters Dem GOP 1Ind/oth
3% 2% 4% 4%
96% 97%  94% 96%
1% 1% 2% -

because you do not feel comfortable, have had a bad
unresponsive: Public defender's office

white Reg
Voters Dem GOP Ind/Oth
4% 3% 5% 3%
94%  97%  91% 97%
2% *% 4% -

you know. Do you happen to know somebody who is an undocumented immigrant? This is completely anonymous, and

just for a simple demographic analysis.

Registered Likely Latino Reg

Voters Voter voters
Yes 34% 33% 46%
No 53% 56% 45%
Don't know 14% 11% 9%

white Reg
voters Dem GOP 1Ind/oth
31%  35%  32% 34%
53% 56%  54% 49%
16% 9%  14% 17%
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Q92. Do you personally know someone that has been detained or deported for immigration reasons?

Registered

Likely
voter

Latino Reg White Reg

voters

voters

Dem

GOP

Ind/0th

Voters
Yes 22%
No 73%
Don't know 5%

Q93. Is that a family member or a friend, who

Registered

Likely
voter

17%
78%
5%

23%
74%
3%

19%
72%
8%

has been detained or deported, or

Latino Reg White Reg

voters

voters

is someone you know from work?

Ind/oth

Voters
Family member 14%
A friend 38%
Someone you know from 26%
work or from the
community
pon't know 28%

Q94. How worried are you that people

Registered

32%

you know

Likely
Vvoter

25%

30%

31%

29%

might be detained or deported for

Latino Reg White Reg

voters

voters

25%

immigration reasons?

Ind/0th

Voters
Extremely worried 8%
Very worried 10%
Somewhat worried 13%
A little worried 11%
Not at all worried 58%
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